

No. 22-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
SLADE ALAN MOORE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK W. BENNETT  
917 Franklin Street  
Fourth Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 224-1747  
mb@ivi3.com

LANE A. HAYGOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
3800 E. 42nd St.  
Suite 110  
Odessa, Texas 79762  
(432) 803-5800  
lhaygood@galyen.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Trial Court Denies Petitioner’s Facial Challenges To The Texas Electronic Communications Harassment Law.....	5
B. Intermediate Appellate Courts Disagree On The Law’s Constitutionality .....	6
C. The Court of Criminal Appeals Decided <i>Barton</i> And <i>Sanders</i> Adverse To Moore And Refused Discretionary Review.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE TEXAS COURT’S HOLDINGS DEFY THIS COURT’S FIRST AMEND- MENT PRECEDENTS IN MUTIPLE RESPECTS.....	10
A. The Texas Court Refused To Apply Any First Amendment Analysis To A Statute It Found To Penalize “Expressive Speech” .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Texas Court’s Rationale For Refusing To Apply Any First Amendment Scrutiny Specifically Contravenes This Court’s Precedent .....	13
1. That the law reaches some non-expressive conduct does not exempt it from any First Amendment scrutiny .....	13
2. That the law requires a wrongful intent does not exempt it from any First Amendment scrutiny .....	17
C. The Texas Court’s Refusal To Conduct An Overbreadth Analysis Upholds A Law That Cannot Survive An Overbreadth Analysis Under This Court’s Precedent .....	20
II. LOWER COURTS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF LAWS CRIMINALIZING COMMUNICATIONS MADE WITH A PROSCRIBED INTENT .....	23
A. A Minority Of Courts Have Held That Laws Criminalizing Electronic Or Phone Communications Made With Proscribed Intents Raise No First Amendment Issue .....	24
B. Most Courts Hold The Opposite, With All But One Granting Relief Under The Overbreadth Doctrine .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS A MATTER OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OFFICIAL NOTICE, No. 08-20-00066-CR (No. 19-0258), Texas Court of Criminal Appeals (June 22, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, No. 08-20-00064-CR (TC# 19-0135), Texas Court of Criminal Appeals (June 22, 2022) .....	2a
APPENDIX C: ORDER ON DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO QUASH INFORMATION, Cause Nos. 19-0135, 19-0237, 19-0258, County Court of Andrews County, Texas (February 14, 2020) .....	7a
APPENDIX D: CAUSE #19-0258, INFORMATION - HARASSMENT, County Court of Andrews County, Texas (2019) .....	8a
APPENDIX E: CAUSE #19-0258, COMPLAINT HARASSMENT, County Court of Andrews County, Texas (July 16, 2019) .....	9a
APPENDIX F: CAUSE #19-0237, INFORMATION - HARASSMENT, County Court of Andrews County, Texas (2019) .....	10a
APPENDIX G: CAUSE #19-0237, COMPLAINT HARASSMENT, County Court of Andrews County, Texas (July 2, 2019) .....	11a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX H: CAUSE #19-0135, INFORMATION - HARASSMENT, County Court of Andrews County, Texas (2019).....	12a
APPENDIX I: CAUSE #19-0135, COMPLAINT HARASSMENT, County Court of Andrews County, Texas (May 3, 2019).....	13a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	14
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Bolles v. People</i> , 541 P.2d 80 (Colo. 1975) .....	29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	35
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	7
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	14
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Hendrickson</i> , 724 A.2d 315 (Pa. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392 (June 24, 2022).....	34
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex Parte Barton</i> , No. PD-1123-19, 2022 WL 1021061 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 6, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , No. 08-20-00064-CR, 2022 WL 336776 (Tex. App. Feb. 4, 2022) .....	3
<i>Ex Parte Sanders</i> , No. PD-0469-19, 2022 WL 1021055 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. City of Houston</i> , 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	14, 15
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	34
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 851 (Md. 2001).....	30
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	32
<i>Gormley v. Director, Connecticut State Department of Probation</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	24
<i>Matter of Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....	26-27, 28
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McKillop v. State</i> , 857 P.2d 358 (Alaska Ct. App. 1993) .....	30-31
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , No. 22A219 (docketed Sept. 12, 2022).....	3
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	33
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	34
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	12, 24
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014) .....	27
<i>People v. Klick</i> , 362 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1977).....	29
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 506 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2022) .....	28, 29
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	11, 12, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlagler v. Phillips</i> , 985 F. Supp. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	17, 34
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 857 A.2d 1253 (N.H. 2004) .....	29
<i>State v. Calvert</i> , No. 15-0195, 2016 WL 3179968 (W. Va. June 3, 2016).....	24
<i>State v. Camp</i> , 295 S.E.2d 766 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982).....	26
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013).....	31
<i>State v. Dyson</i> , 872 P.2d 1115 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994).....	25
<i>State v. Moulton</i> , 78 A.3d 55 (Conn. 2013).....	30
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 807 P.2d 241 (N.M. Ct. App. 1991).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 333 S.E.2d 817 (W. Va. 1985).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2012).....	29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Thorney v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	33
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	32
<i>United States v. Ackell</i> , 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Fleury</i> , 20 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Sryniawski</i> , No. 21-3487, 2022 WL 4005336 (8th Cir. Sept. 2, 2022).....	30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	2, 20, 22, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Waggy</i> , 936 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , No. 20-10283, 2021 WL 6116629 (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2021).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Yung</i> , 37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022).....	26, 30
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	27-28
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	25
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
47 U.S.C.A. § 223(a)(1)(C) .....	25, 26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-111(1).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Minn. Stat. § 609.749(2)(6) .....	27, 28
Minn. Stat. § 609.795(1)(3) (2018).....	28
Mont. Code. Ann. § 45-8-13(1)(a) (West 2021) .....	31
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30(1)(a) .....	27
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(a)(7) (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(b)(1).....	5, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Luke 18:1-5 .....	9
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1988).....	22
